

**GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS**

AMENDMENT-IV

Dated: 20.04.2012

Subject: Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Medical Equipments and CSSD Equipments for 200 Bedded **Nepal-Bharat Maitri Emergency and Trauma Center (NBMETC) Kathmandu, Nepal.**

IFB Ref: HSCC/PUR/NEPAL/2012/A-B dated 20.03.2012.

Technical Clarifications-II

Technical Queries of the Prospective Bidders during the pre-bid meeting held on 02.04.2012 at 10:00 AM for the procurement of Medical Equipment for 200 Bedded Emergency and Trauma Hospital at Kathmandu, Nepal along with reply to the queries:

S.No.	Technical Queries by Prospective Bidders	Replies to Queries
Item No.30 (OT Table Orthopedic)		
	<ol style="list-style-type: none">1. Table should be mobile, electrically controlled with Battery Powered with Remote hand control2. The quoted model should be CE marked/FDA approved and should meet IEC-60601-1-2:2001 (or Equivalent BIS) and General Requirements of Safety for Electromagnetic Compatibility and should comply with 89/366/EEC; EMC-directive. Test report and certificates should be enclosed for the same.	<p><u>The specifications are modified to the following extent</u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1. The detachable pads made of foam core should be more than 60mm thick.2. In the electrohydraulic adjustments, the back plate Up should be 50-70 degrees.3. In the standard accessories following items are to be added:<ol style="list-style-type: none">i. Leg Plates (detachable, divided)ii. Leg plate support one pairiii. Countertraction post for tibia4. In the special accessories following items are to be added.<ol style="list-style-type: none">i. Traction boots-4ii. Foot Plates-25. The quoted model should be European CE Certified/ US FDA approved and should meet the standard requirements of IEC regarding the leakage current.

The tender document is amended/clarified to the extent of Addendum-I dt. 11.04.2012, Addendum-II dt. 13.04.2012, Amendment-I dt. 12.04.2012, Amendment-II dated 16.04.2012, Amendment-III dated 20.04.2012 and Amendment-IV dated 20.04.2012. All other terms & conditions of the tender document will remain unchanged.

All subsequent updates, amendments, corrigendum's etc related to this tender will only appear on websites www.hsccltd.co.in or www.mea.gov.in or www.eprocure.gov.in

Joint Secretary (North)
Ministry of External Affairs
Govt. of India